Ref: 24-8507
N-|LEUCADIA

DISTRICT

LEADERS IN
ENVIRONMENTAI
PROTECTION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR MEETING

DATE: Wednesday, August 16, 2023
TIME: 5:00 p.m.
PLACE: Leucadia Wastewater District

1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92009
AGENDA

Iltems on the agenda may be taken out of sequential order as their priority is determined by the
Board of Directors. In the case of an emergency, items may be added to the Agenda by a majority
vote of the Board of Directors. Also, items that arise after posting of the Agenda may be added,
per Government Code Section 54954.2, by a 2/3 vote of the Board. All agenda materials can be
accessed at the District website at https://www.lwwd.org/agendas/board and are also available
for public inspection in the Administration Office located at 1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, CA
92009 during normal business hours.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance to participate in this
meeting, please contact the Executive Assistant at (760) 753-0155. Notification 48 hours prior to
the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this
meeting.

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. General Public Comment Period
5. Approval of Agenda

6. Presentation and Awards
CASA Award of Excellence Public Outreach/Education. (Page 6)

CONSENT CALENDAR

Items 7-13 will be enacted in one motion in accordance with the recommendation unless
removed from the Consent Calendar by the Board of Directors, Staff or Public. If a member
of the public wishes to remove an item, they should submit a “Request to Address the
LWD Board of Directors” form to the Board Secretary prior to the meeting. Items removed
from the Consent Calendar will be considered in the original agenda order immediately
following adoption of the Consent Calendar.


https://www.lwwd.org/agendas/board

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

July 12, 2023 Regular Board Meeting (Pages 7-12)

August 1, 2023 Engineering Committee Meeting (Pages 13-15)

August 2, 2023 Community Affairs Committee Meeting (Pages 16-17)
August 8, 2023 Investment and Finance Committee Meeting (Pages 18-19)

Approval of Demands for July/August 2023
This item provides for Board of Directors approval of all demands paid from LWD during
the month of July and a portion of August 2023. (Pages 20-28)

Operations Report

This report discloses the year-to-date and monthly flow, rainfall, EDU’s and reclaimed
water averages; along with MGD flow comparisons from FY23 to FY24, flows by sub-
basin, and staff training. (Pages 29-35)

Finance Report

This report discloses up-to-date schedule of assets, liabilities, net assets and compares
fiscal year-to-date expenditures to the FY24 budget and discloses monthly investments.
(Pages 36-43)

Quarterly Treasurer’s Investment Report

This report discloses investments for the quarter ending June 30, 2023.

(Pages 44-45, Enclosure 11)

Disclosure of Reimbursements

This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of July 2023.
(Pages 46-47)

Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24) Pay Schedules
Adopt Resolution No. 2406 - Approving the FY24 pay schedules. (Pages 48-50)

EWA REPORTS

Encina Wastewater Authority Reports
A. Aregular EWA Board Meeting was held on July 26, 2023. (Page 51)

B. An Encina Member Agencies Manager’s Meeting was held on August 1, 2023.
(verbal)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committee Reports
A. An Engineering Committee meeting was held on August 1, 2023. (Page 52)

B. A Community Affairs Committee meeting was held on August 2, 2023. (Page 53)

C. An Investment & Finance Committee Meeting was held on August 8, 2023.
(Pages 54-55)



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

ACTION ITEMS

New Vactor Purchase

Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source purchase Agreement with
Haaker Equipment Company for the purchase of a new Vactor 2110 Combination Truck
in an amount not to exceed $697,988.33 (Pages 56-57)

Award of Professional Services Agreement to Upgrade the Programmable Logic
Control at the Encina Effluent Pump Station

Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source Agreement for professional
services with Base 9 Consulting, Incorporated to upgrade the Programmable Logic Control
at the Encina Effluent Pump Station in an amount not to exceed $45,000 (Pages 58-63)

Annual Review of LWD’s Procurement Policy
Receive and File LWD’s Procurement Policy. (Pages 64-73)

Adopt LWD’s Amended Investment Policy
Redelegate authority to manage LWD’s investment program to the General Manager

effective September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024 and adopt Resolution No. 2401
amending LWD’s Investment Policy. (Pages 74-89)

INFORMATION ITEMS

Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
A. LAFCO Municipal Service Review of the Leucadia Wastewater District. (Pages 90-94)

B. Flu Shot Clinic is scheduled for Thursday, September 14, 2023. (Page 95)
Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports

2023 CASA Annual Conference was held August 9 — 11, 2023 in San Diego, CA.
(Page 96)

General Manager’s Report

General Counsel’s Report

Board of Directors’ Comments

Adjournment



AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

|, Paul J. Bushee, Secretary of the Leucadia Wastewater District, hereby certify that | posted
a copy of the foregoing agenda in the lobby of the District office at 1960 La Costa Avenue,
Carlsbad, California and on the District website www.lwwd.org at least 72 hours prior to the
meeting, in accordance with Govt. Code Section 54954.2(a).

Date: August 10

«;/k—- Q / 1:7/Q,_,——

P4ul J. Bushée, Secrétary/General Manager
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Board of Directors’ Code of Conduct

¢ [ will openly communicate during Board meetings and voice my views, in the
meetings, on all matters regarding the District.

¢ | will support the decisions of the Board once they are voted on.

¢ | will concentrate on issues of governance and strategic import to the District and
will expect support from staff on issues of operational import and detail.

¢ | will treat fellow Board members with dignity and respect.

¢ | will be prepared to discuss Board issues and agree to spend the necessary time
and attention to Board matters.

¢ [f | have concerns or questions, | will ask. If | need clarification of Board agenda
items, | will call ahead and discuss with the General Manager.

¢ | will support the general manager as the primary spokesperson for the district.

¢ [ will conduct myself in the highest ethical manner and comply with all
appropriate government regulations.

Role of Staff N

¢ Implement polices of LWD Board
¢ Create tactics and action plans that address how policies should be implemented

¢ Provide technical competence in addressing issues of how tactics should be
implemented

¢ Provide relevant facts and recommendations

¢ Provide effective leadership

¢ Administer day-to-day operations of the district

¢ Respond to reasonable board requests for information



Ref: 24-8467

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 10, 2023 // 7
O Board of Directors e y&( Z/
FROM: Paul J. Bushee, General Manager/ / .~ g Lad

SUBJECT: California Association of Sanitation Agencies (CASA) Award of Excellence
in Public Outreach/Education

Itis my pleasure to announce that Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) recently received the 2023
CASA Award of Excellence in Public Outreach/Education. CASA presented LWD the award at
the CASA Annual Conference on Thursday, August 10" at the Manchester Grand Hyatt. A brief
summary of the award follows:

During April 2023, LWD submitted an application to CASA under the CASA Award of Excellence
Public Qutreach/Education category for LWD’s Emergency Preparedness Training Drill Video
with the City of Encinitas. With the help of Rising Tide Partners (RTP), LWD created an
emergency training drill video highlighting the collaborative efforts between LWD Field Services
Technicians (FSTs) and their counterparts at the City of Encinitas. The video shows both agencies
training together on how to connect a bypass pump to the sewer main with the goal of diverting
sewage during a power outage. The video was first filmed in February 2023 and went live on the
LWD’s YouTube channel during March 2023 and on LWD’s Facebook page and website during
April 2023.

This award qualifies as a state award under the organizational objectives of the District’s Incentive
Program; therefore, staff is eligible for a $300 incentive award.

Please join me in congratulating both the LWD Board, staff, and RTP for this outstanding
accomplishment.

tb:PJB



Ref: 24-8469
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Regular Board Meeting
July 12, 2023

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Leucadia Wastewater District was held Wednesday,
July 12, 2023 at 5:00 p.m., at the District Administration Office at 1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad,
California.

1. Call to Order
President Sullivan called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call
DIRECTORS PRESENT: Sullivan, Roesink, Saldana, Omsted
DIRECTORS ABSENT: Hanson
OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, General Counsel Wayne

Brechtel, Director of Finance and Administration Ryan Green,
Director of Technical Services Robin Morishita, Field Services
Superintendent Marvin Gonzalez, Executive Assistant Tianne
Baity, District Engineer Dexter Wilson

3. Pledge of Allegiance
Vice President Roesink led the pledge of allegiance.

4, General Public Comment Period
None.

5. Approval of Agenda
Upon a motion duly made by Director Omsted, seconded by Vice President Roesink, and
unanimously carried, the Board of Directors approved the agenda by the following vote:

Director Vote

President Sullivan Yes
Vice President Roesink Yes
Director Saldana Yes
Director Omsted ‘ Yes
Director Hanson Absent

6. Presentations and Awards
Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) Certificate of Achievement for Excellence
Financial Reporting for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022.

GM Bushee stated that LWD received the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA)
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2022. GM Bushee acknowledged DFA Green for his work on the Annual Comprehensive Financial
Report (ACFR).



CONSENT CALENDAR

7. Approval of Board and Committee Minutes
Minutes of the following meetings:

June 14, 2023 Regular Board Meeting

8. Approval of Demands for June/July 2023
Payroll Checks numbered 230614-1 — 230703-4; General Checking Checks numbered 24479-
24564

9. Operations Report (A copy was included in the original July 12, 2023 Agenda)

10. Finance Report (A copy was included in the original July 12, 2023 Agenda)

11. Disclosure of Reimbursements
This report discloses travel expense reimbursements for the month of June 2023.

Upon a motion duly made by Director Saldana, seconded by Director Omsted, and unanimously
carried, the Board of Directors approved the Consent Calendar by the following vote:

' Director Vote ‘
P Yes

resident Sullivan
Vice President Roesink Yes
Director Saldana Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Absent

EWA and COMMITTEE REPORTS

12. Encina Wastewater Authority (EWA) Reports
A. EWA Board Report — Meeting held on June 28, 2023.

Vice President Roesink reported on EWA’s June 28, 2023 Board meeting.

13. Committee Reports
None.

ACTION ITEMS

14. Receive and file the Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23) Tactics and Action Plan Report

GM Bushee presented the item stating that the District has accomplished 119-goals. He provided
the highlights of the Plan, which included the following:

Updated the Financial Plan and completed a Capacity Fee Study;

Board Recruitment of Director Saldana;

Compensation Study;

Minor reorganization and the addition of a second Field Services Supervisor,
Developed an in-house Commercial Driver Training Program;

No sewer spills for 3.5 years;



Bilingual Live Virtual Tour;

10 Year Recycled Water Agreement with Omni La Costa Resort;
Updated the Asset Management Plan;

¢ VP7 Pump Station Project; and

Emergency Repair of the B1 Force Main

Director Saldana asked for clarification on why some tactical goals are delayed or listed as in-
progress. GM Bushee stated that there are various reasons noting that recently the Rancho Verde
Pump Station Project was delayed because the District was waiting for approval from the HOA
involved in the project and the FY 2023 Pipeline Rehabilitation was delayed because the District
was waiting for traffic control permits from the City of Encinitas.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Vice President Roesink, seconded by Director
Saldana, and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors received and filed the FY23 Tactics and
Action Plan by the following vote: )

Director

President Sullivan Yes
Vice President Roesink Yes
Director Saldana Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Absent

15. Adopt the Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24) Tactics and Action Plan

GM Bushse presented the item stating the Plan includes 105 tactical goals. He provided the
highlights of the Plan, which included the following:

Prop 218 Notice for a 3-Year Rate Increase;
Financial Plan Tracking;

Board Strategic Planning Workshop;

Staff Team Building;

Smoke/FOG Testing;

Rancho Verde Pump Station Rehabilitation;
Condition Assessment of L1 Force Main;

FY 2023 Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation; and

FY 2024 Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation (Manholes)

Director Saldana asked questions regarding the District finances and actual versus projected
expenses. GM Bushee and DFA Green answered his questions. Director Saldana also noted that
the vactor fruck was recently working near his residence and the truck was clean and represented
the District well. FSSup Gonzalez stated the Field Services team maintains and inspects the
District vehicles on a weekly basis.

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Omsted, seconded by Director
Saldana, and unanimously carried, the Board of Directors adopted the FY24 Tactics and Action
Plan by the following vote:



President Sullivan Yes

Vice President Roesink Yes
Director Saldana, Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Absent

16. Electricity Update

17.

DFA Green noted that this item is a follow-up to Director Saldana’s questions at the Board Budget
Workshop this past May. DFA Green then presented an overview of the District’s electrical rate
analysis with an emphasis on the following:

o History of Energy Purchase vs. Delivery;

¢ Energy Purchase Options;

» Difference between the Community Choice Aggregations (CCA). SD Community Power
and the Clean Energy Alliance;

o LWD Electricity Cost Growth,;

¢ Cost Breakdown by Account (Batiquitos Pump Station, Leucadia Pump Station, and the
Admin Building)

GM Bushee stated that there are lots of variables regarding electricity costs but Staff is
recommending that the District switch back to the SDG&E plan, which provides 55% renewable
energy. He noted that if implemented, this change would take about six months to complete.

Director Saldana thanked DFA Green and GM Bushee for their presentation and stated he
supports moving back fo SDG&E.

Director Omsted stated he would rather remain on the CCA plans of Green Impact / Power 100
Energy. :

Following discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Saldana, seconded by Vice President

Roesink, and carried, the Board of Directors directed Staff to move off of the Green Impact / Power
100 Plan and back to the SDG&E 55% Renewable Energy Plan by the following vote:

' Director ‘ Vote

President Sullivan Yes
Vice President Roesink Yes
Director Saldana Yes
Director Omsted No
Director Hanson Absent

CSDA Board of Directors 2023 Election — Seat C

EA Baity presented the item stating that CSDA is requesting its members to vote for a candidate
for Seat C for the southern network region. The deadline for the receipt of ballots is July 14, 2023
and staff has no recommendation on this matter. EA Baity stated staff would cast the vote based
on the Board’s action.

Following discussion, the Board of Directors reached consensus to vote for Al Nederhood of the
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

Municipal Water Disfrict of Orange County for the CSDA Southern Network - Seat C.
INFORMATION ITEMS

Project Status Updates and Other Informational Reports
CASA Election of Officers Fiscal Year 2023/2024 and Approval of Bues Resolution for Calendar

Year 2023.

EA Baity noted there are two business items that will be addressed during the CASA Annual
Conference in August. She provided information on the CASA Election of Directors and the
approval of the Dues Resolution. She noted that this year President Sullivan is the CASA voting
member.

Following discussion, the Board of Directors reached consensué to approve the CASA Election
of Officers for Fiscal Year 2023/2024 and Approval of Dues Resolution for Calendar Year 2024.

Directors’ Meetings and Conference Reports
None.

General Manager's Report
GM Bushee reported on the following:

. Fraud Questionnaire from the Auditors for the Board;

) Thank you lLetter from Ms. Abbie Deaton regarding the Lateral Reimbursement
Program and PC lan Riffel;

. The Annual Employee Luncheon is tomorrow at 12noon;

. The August Board Meeting is on August 16, 2023 due to the CASA Annual
Conference; and

. He will be on vacation from July 14" — 28" and DFA Green and DTS Morishita
will alternate as acting GM.

General Counsel's Report
GC Brechtel reported on the following:

. He will attend the CASA Attorney Meeting at the CASA Annual Conference.

Board of Directors’ Comments

Director Omsted stated that there is an article in the CWEA Magazine on FSSup Gonzalez and
the SWRCB had a media release today stating they had finalized the direct potable water
regulations and it should be voted on at the end of the year.

Director Saldana stated that today is the 3" anniversary of the passing of former Director David
Kulchin. He stated that Director Kulchin inspired him join the LWD Board.

Closed Session
Personnel matters as authorized by Government Code §54957 to review General Manager
Performance.

The Board of Directors met in Closed Session. General Counsel Brechtel reported that the Board
of Directors reviewed GM Bushee’s performance. He stated that the Board agreed that the
General Manager’s performance was overall excellent.

11



The Board then reviewed the General Manager's compensation in open session.

Upon a motion duly made by President Sullivan, seconded by Director Saldana, and carried, the
Board of Directors approved a 7% salary increase from $263,026.11 to $281,437.94 by the
following vote:

ire » OLe
President Sullivan Yes
Vice President Roesink Yes
Director Saldana Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Absent

Upon a motion duly made by President Sullivan, seconded by Director Saldana, and carried, the
Board of Directors approved a one time bonus of $7,000 by the following vote:

Diret:tor

President Sullivan Yes
Vice President Roesink Yes
Director Saldana Yes
Director Omsted Yes
Director Hanson Absent

24. Adjournment
President Sullivan adjourned the meeting at approximately 6:55 p.m.

Elaine Sullivan, President

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(SEAL)
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Ref; 24-8499
LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

Minutes of an Engineering Committee Meeting
August 1, 2023

A meeting of the Engineering Committee (EC) of Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD) was held
on Tuesday, August 1, 2023 at 9:00 a.m., at the LWD Administration Office located at 1960 La
Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, California.

1. Call to Order
Chairperson Saldana called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

2. Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT:  Saldana, Omsted

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee; Director of Technical
Services Robin Morishita; Field Services Superintendent
Marvin Gonzalez; Field Services Supervisor Mauricio
Avalos; Field Services Supervisor Gabriel Mendez; Project
Coordinator lan Riffel, and Kathleen Heitt, from Dexter
Wilson Engineering, Inc.

3. Public Comment
None.

4, New Business
A. Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source purchase Agreement with

Haaker Equipment Company for the purchase of a new Vactor 2110 Combination
Truck in an amount not to exceed $697.988.33.

FSS Gonzalez presented this item to the EC. He provided background on the District's
use of the Vactor Combination Truck (Vactor). He said that the Field Services Staff is
trained to operate and maintain Vactor equipment. He stated that 8 years in service
or 4,000 engine hours is the Vehicle Replacement Policy for heavy duty trucks. FSS
Gonzalez said that Vactor 159 has 5,254 engine hours, which meets the replacement
threshold. He continued that Vactor 159 has failed multiple Basic Inspection Terminal
tests and has incurred a total of $31,794 in repairs over the last two years. FSS
Gonzalez stated that the Vactor purchase meets the criteria for sole source
procurement under Section 11.1, Sole Source Procurement, in the Purchasing Policy
because:

1. Haaker is the only authorized Vactor Truck dealer in Southern California.
2. The Vactor matches the make of the combination trucks currently in use.
3. The Vactor is a complex / unique item.

Chair Saldana asked how much are the Vactors used. FSS Gonzalez answered that
the Vactors are operated four days a week with Friday being a maintenance day. He
continued that they are also critical in responding to emergencies.

Director Omsted asked if Vactor was the only company that manufactures the
Combination Truck. FSS Gonzalez answered no. There are others Vac-Con, Camel
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and Gapvax to name a few. However, Vactor is considered the top brand in the
industry.

Following discussion, the EC concurred with staff to recommend that the Board of
Directors authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source purchase
Agreement with Haaker Equipment Company for the purchase of a new Vactor 2110
Combination Truck.

. Authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source Agreement for professional
setvices with Base 9 Consulting, Incorporated to upgrade the Programmable Logic
Control at the Encina Effluent Pump Station in an amount not to exceed $45,000.

FSSup Mendez presented this item to the EC. He explained the background and
function of the Programmable Logic Control (PLC). He stated that the PLC enables
the Encina Effluent Pump Station (EEPS) to pump secondary effluent to the Gafner
Water Reclamation Plant (Gafner) for treatment. He continued that Gafner produces
the recycled water that the District provides to Omni La Costa Resort for irrigating their
South Golf Course,

FSSup Mendez said that the EEPS PLC was installed in May 2000. He continued
that, as a result, the components are obsolete making technical support difficult. He
stated that the upgrade will standardize the PLC with the other District pump stations,
resulting in improved reliability and efficiency.

FSSup Mendez explained that Base Nine Consulting, Inc. (BNCI) has successfully
completed recent PLC upgrades of many of the District’s pump stations. He continued
that BCNI evaluated the EEPS PLC and submitted a proposal to complete the
upgrade. He said that after evaluating the proposal, staff determined it to be fair and
reasonable. FSSup stated that this procurement of services meets the sole source
procurement criteria under Section 11.1 of the Procurement Policy because BCNI
possesses unique knowledge of the system and this service is a continuation of
services of system PLC upgrades.

Director Omsted asked if the PLC is programmed to sense a drop in system pressure
when a spill occurs from the force main. FSSup Mendez answered yes, a drop in
pressure between pump discharge and force main discharge is programmed into the
PLC. If the difference is exceeds the set point, the pumps are secured.

Chair Saldana asked with BCNI being a single owner small company, was it evaluated
for company longevity. GM Bushee answered that BCNI has not been previously
vetted. However, it was noted that BCNI's owner has been training his son to take
over the business. GM Bushee stated that, in the future, small firms will be checked.

Following discussion, the EC concurred with staff to recommend that the Board of
Directors authorize the General Manager to execute a sole source Agresment for
professional services with Base 9 Consulting, Incorporated to upgrade the
Programmable Logic Control at the Encina Effluent Pump Station.

14



5.

Information Items
Village Park No. 7 Pump Station Replacement Project Update

DTS Morishita presented this item to the EC. He stated that since the last update in May
23, Pacific Hydrotech (Pac Hydro) connected the 2" HDPE force main to the E/One pump
station and discharge manhole in Mountain Vista Drive. He continued that additionally,
Pac Hydro installed electrical conduit, wired the pump station, instailed and operated the
bypass system, demolished the old Smith & Loveless Packaged Pump Station, installed
the grinder pumps, completed pump station start up and placed new asphalt in the pump
station and driveway. DTS Morishita said that the pump station is operational and was
returned to District control.

Directors’ Comments
Chair Saldana and Director Omsted praised staff for their proactive, thorough and diligent
work. -

General Manager's Comments
None.

Adjournment
Chairperson Saldana adjourned the meeting at approximately 10:00 a.m.

Paul J. Bushee,
Secretary/Manager

(Seal)

15



Ref: 24-8500

‘LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of a Community Affairs Committee Meeting
August 2, 2023

A meeting of the Community Affairs Committee (CAC) of the L.eucadia Wastewater District (LWD)
was held Wednesday, August 2, 2023 at 1:00 p.m. at the District office located at 1960 La Costa
Avenue, Carlsbad, California.

1. Call to Order
Chairperson Sullivan called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT:  Sullivan and Saldana

DIRECTORS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushee, Director of Finance and

: Administration Ryan Green, Administrative Services

Supervisor Trisha Hill, Executive Assistant Tianne Baity,
and Neal Bloom and Iris Grootenhuis with Rising Tide
Partners (RTP)

3. Public Comment
No public comment was received.

4. Discussion of Fall 2023 Newsletter Proposed Article Topics and Production
Schedule.
ADS Hill presented the subject item. She then introduced Mr. Neal Bloom and Ms. Iris
Grootenhuis of Rising Tide Partners (RTP) to provide a brief summary of the proposed
newsletter article topics.

Ms. Grootenhuis presented the list of newsletter articies and reviewed them with the CAC.
The CAC discussed the articles and agreed to include them in the newsletter.

GM Bushee then reviewed the production schedule.

Following discussion, the CAC authorized staff and RTP to proceed with the newsletter
articles under the proposed production schedule.

5. Information ltems
RTP presented the video they created with LWD field staff on maintaining easements. The
CAC thanked RTP for the video.

RTP also provided an update on their visit to two senior living centers with the field
services supervisors regarding issues with wipes at the Encinitas Estates Pump Station.
RTP stated they handed out door hangers for “No Wipes down the Pipes” and “FOG” for
management and residents of the senior living centers.

6. Directors’ Comments
None.
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7. General Manager’s Comments
None.

8. Adjournment
Chairperson Sullivan adjourned the meeting at 1:40 p.m.

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/Manager
(Seal)
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Ref: 24-8513

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Minutes of an Investment & Finance Commitiee Meeting
August 8, 2023

A meeting of the Investment & Finance Committee (IFC) of the Leucadia Wastewater District (LWD)
was held Tuesday, August 8, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. at the District Office.

1.

Call to Order
Chairperson Omsted called the meeting to order at 9:58 a.m.

Roll Call

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Omsted

DIRECTORS ABSENT: Hanson

OTHERS PRESENT: General Manager Paul Bushse, Director of Finance and
Administration Ryan Green, Administrative Services Supervisor
Trisha Hill, Executive Assistant Tianne Baity, and Scott Mano with
Rogers, Anderson, Malody & Scott, LLP (RAMS)

Public Comment
No public comment was received.

New Business
A. Audit Entrance Meeting with Rogers, Anderson, Malody & Scoit, LLP.

DFA Green presented the item and introduced Scott Manno with Rogers, Anderson, Malody
& Scott, LLP (RAMS). Mr. Manno provided an overview of the audit process. He indicated
that the audit process has begun and he reviewed the foltowing:

. Audit Issues / Pronouncemehts;

o General Audit Info;

. Audit Timing; and

° Risk Assessment Procedures
Mr. Manno noted that the auditors will have the audit report out in October 2023.
The IFC thanked Mr. Manno. No action was taken on this item.

B. Annual Review of LWD’s Procurement Policy.

DFA Green presented the item and provided background information on the Procurement
Policy noting it was most recently updated in 2022. He stated that staff has reviewed the
palicy and is not recommending any changes.

Following discussion, the IFC agreed with staff to recommend that the Board of Directors
receive and file the annual review of the Procurement Policy.

C. Revised Investment Policy — Redelegate authority to manage LWD’s investment program
to the General Manager effective September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024, and adopt
Resolution No. 2401 approving LWD’s revised Investment Policy.

DFA Green presented the item and provided background information on the Investment
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Policy noting it was most recently updated in 2022. He noted that staff recently reviewed
the Policy to determine if any amendments are warranted. DFA Green then reviewed the
recommended changes {o the Investment Policy:

¢ Include California Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System (CLASS) as an
authorized financial institution (Section 7.0), as an authorized and suitable
investment (Section 8.2), and as an investment pool (Section 9.0); and

s Minor administrative changes such as formatting and grammar.

Following discussion, the IFC agreed with staff to recommend that the Board of Directors
redelegate authority to manage LWD’s investment program fo the General Manager
effective September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024, and adopt Resolution No. 2401
amending LWD’s Investment Policy.

5. Information ltems
None.

6. Directors’ Comments
None.

7. General Manager's Comments
None.

8. Adjournment
Chairperson Omsted adjourned the meeting at 10:29 a.m.

Paul J. Bushee
Secretary/General Manager
(Seal)
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

DEMANDS SUMMARY
August 16, 2023

Disbursement Period July 7, 2023 Through August 10, 2023
GENERAL CHECKING

Operating 324,222.58

Capital 703,893.56

TOTAL GENERAL CHECKS 1,028,116.14
PAYROLL EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTS 280.04
PAYROLL CHECKS 169,573.60
TOTAL DEMANDS 1,197,969.78
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

EMPLOYEE/BOARD PAYROLL CHECKS
August 16, 2023

Disbursement Period

July 7, 2023 Through August 10, 2023

Amount

Description Check Date Check #'s
Biweekly Payroll Checks 7/12/2023 230712-1 to 230712-19 $ 54,758.62
Final Payroll Check 7/14/2023 230714-1 to 230714-1 $ 2,125.32
Biweekly Payroll Checks 7/26/2023 230726-1 to 230726-18 $ 57,438.95
Board Payroll Checks 8/1/2023 230801-1 to 230801-4 $ 450.50
Biweekly Payroll Checks 8/9/2023 230809-1 to 230809-19 $ 54,800,21
[TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS $  169,573.60 |
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Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account
From 7/7/2023 Through 8/10/2023

Date: 8/10/23 12:02:29 PM

22

Check Effective
Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount  Transaction Description
24565 7/13/2023  AIRGAS USA LLC 1,709.80 Liquld Oxygen Contract 06/27/23
24566 7/13/2023  ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES INC 584.00 ACIP Crime Insurance Policy Renewal -
: FY 2024
24567 7/13/2023  AMERICAN BUSINESS BANK 15,162.50 Rentention-Pacific Hydrotech VP7 PS
#8654100
7/13/2023  AMERICAN BUSINESS BANK 6,722.16 Retention-Pacific Hydrotech E Estates
‘ - P5/VP7 PS #8654100
24568 7/13/2023  AT&T 213,72 Phone Service-BPS 06/10/23-07/09/23
24569 7/13/2023  Brightview Landscape Services Inc 1,035.00 Landscape Maintenance Services @
Admin - July 2023
7/13/2023  Brightview Landscape Services Inc 367.00 Vegitation Cleanup (LIne Maintenance) -
July 2023
24570 7/13/2023  BURTECH PIPELINE INC DBA BURTEC... 283,562.54 FY22 Gravity Sewer Pipeline-B1 Force
Main N Section Replace
24571 7/13/2023  CITY OF CARLSBAD 263.30 Water for Vactor 1
7/13/2023 CITY OF CARLSBAD 309.12 Water for Vactor 2
24572 7/13/2023  CORODATA RECORDS MANAGEMENT ... 102.13 File Storage - June 2023
24573 7/13/2023  COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 7,344.11 LAFCO Fees - FY 2024
24574 7/13/2023  CSDA-SAN DIEGO CHAPTER 150.00 CSDA Memebership Dues - FY 2024
24575 7/13/2023  CSRMA 44,796.09 Property Insurance FY 2024 -
: Premium/JPA Charge/Director Fee
7/13/2023  CSRMA 38,683.00 Workers Comp FY 2024 - Deposit/Retro
Adjustment
24576 7/13/2023  DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 1,430.00  Managed Service Monthly Services -
June 2023
7/13/2023 PATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 1,270.00 WATCHAURD M370 Main Office
Renewal-Effective 07/10/23
24577 7/13/2023 - DXP ENTERPRISES INC - 828.06 Footed Premium Efficient AC Motor BAL
EM3615T
7/13/2023 DXP ENTERPRISES INC 717.58 PVC/EPDM Valve 3"S
24578 7/13/2023  ELLIOTT ASSOCIATES 450.00 Data Processing ~ Sewer Assessment File
24579 7/13/2023  GRAINGER, INC 132,17  Type Il Saftey Can :
24580 7/13/2023 HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 582.64 Float Ball Cages
24581 7/13/2023 MAVTECK 810.00 2646 Marmol Ct Emergency Repair &
Monument Install
7/13/2023  MAVTECK 4,860.00 FY 2023 Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining
Project 04/01/23-06/30/23
24582 7/13/2023 MISSION SQUARE 6,005.95 Deferred Comp for PPE 07/09/23
24583 7/13/2023  MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC US INC - MEU... 366.73 Elevator Maintenance - July 2023
24584 7/13/2023 MSC JANITORIAL SERVICE, INC 2,334.58 Janitorial Services - June 2023
24585 7/13/2023  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 71,55  Recycled Water @ Traveling
7/13/2023 OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 52.68 Water @ Encinitas Estates PS
7/13/2023 OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 516.03 Water @ Traveling
7/13/2023  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 414,00 Water @ Traveling 2
7/13/2023  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 105.49 Water @ VP7 PS
24586 7/13/2023 PACIFIC PIPELINE SUPPLY 1,435.62 - ARI Rolling Seal
o EPDM/O-Rings/Clamping System
24587 7/13/2023  PLUMBERS DEPQT, INC 1,042.98 Magnum Nozzle Repair & Supplies
24588 7/13/2023  PROFESSIONAL EXCHANGE 90.00 Monthly Phone Answering Services -
June 2023
. 24589 7/13/2023  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 136.58 Weekly Uniform/Laundry Service

07/03/23
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account
From 7/7/2023 Through 8/10/2023

Check Effective

Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transactlon Description
7/13/2023  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 136.58 Weekly Uniform/Laundry Service
’ 07/11/23
24590 7/13/2023 REPUBLIC SERVICES #661 376.91 Waste Services - June 2023
24591 7/13/2023  SAN DIEGO EMPLOYERS ASSOCIATION 790.80 SDEA Annual Membership Renewal - FY
2024
24592 7/13/2023  SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 473.90  Water @ BPS
7/13/2023  SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 7.02 Water @ Tanker 1
7/13/2023  SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT » 112,32 Water @ Tanker 2
24593 7/13/2023  SAN ELIIO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 5,700.00 Chief Plant Operator Services - Q1 FY
2024
24594 7/13/2023  STAPLES (15.07)  Credit on Invoice # 3540138010
7/13/2023  STAPLES 230.81 Office Supplies
24595 7/13/2023  TERMINIX PROCESSING CENTER 163.00 Monthly Pest Control Services 06/13/23
24596 7/13/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 601,13 Driver Drill/Ratchet/Drill Bit Set
7/13/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 107.71 Hose
7f13/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 55.94 Lightbulbs
7/13/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 484.16 Operating Supplies / Hardware
7/13/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 387.89  Outdoor Storage Tool Shed
7/13/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF {246.35)  Return: Operating Supplies / Hardware
7/13/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 1,075.36 Traeger Grill & Supplies
© 7/13/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 188.77 Trash Bags/Broom/Pipe
Clamp/Stratps/Vinyl Tubing
7/13/2023 THE 'HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 61.75 Wire Brushes / Utility Knives
7/13/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 52.65 Wire Brushes / Utility Knives / Nozzle
24597 7/13/2023  WILLIAMS LLP 1,107.00 Legal Service - June 2023
24598 7{/20/2023  ADS CORP DBA ADS ENVIRONMENTAL... 24,050.00 Smoke Test Project (13,000 Linear Feet)
24599 . 7{20/2023 AIRGAS USA LLC ' 800.00 Liguid Oxygen Contract - Monthly Fee
24600 7{/20/2023  ALPHAGRAPHICS 60.49 Employee Badge-T Ellis
24601 7{20/2023 . AWSS INC 2,070.25  Vehicle Fuel 06/16/23-06/30/23
7/20/2023  AWSS INC 1,83542  Vehicle Fuel 06/30/23-07/16/23
24602 712072023 CWEA 103.00 CWEA CSM Grade 2 Cert Renewal-FY
2(24-S Krason
24603 7/20/2023  DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 15,893,27 Dell OPTIPLEX Workstations (9)/Dell
LATITUDE Laptop - 65% :
7/20/2023 DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 887.60 IT Support Monthly Services - June 2023
7/20/2023 DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 529.00 IT Support on 06/22/23
24604 712012023 DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELAT... 225.00 Conveyance #149674 Inspection
24605 7/20/2023  DOWNSTREAM SERVICES, INC. 144.19 Stormwater Mainenance / Hydro Carbon
Booms
24606 7/20/2023  FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 44.95 Shipping 07/05/23
24607 712012023 FIRE ETC 576.00 Mobile WO#
9966-Service/Recharge/Test/Maint/Exc...
7/20/2023  FIREETC 410.00 Mobile WO# 9967-Recharge/Training
Class
7/20/2023  FIRE ETC 1,048.70 Mobile WO#
9968-Exchange/Bracket/Extinguisher
24608 7/20/2023  HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 517.32 Quick Change Hub Rebuild
24609 7/20/2023  INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING CORP 1,325.00 VP?7 PS Replacement Project -
December 2022
24610 7/20/2023  KONECRANES, INC 7,967.00 Quadrennial Load Test-Overhead
‘ Monorail Crane-L.PS
24611 7/20/2023 PLANT PEOPLE, INC 178.00 Office Plant Maintenace - July 2023
Date: 8/10/23 12:02:29 PM Page: 2
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account
From 7/7{2023 Through 8/10/2023.

Check Effective

Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount  Transaction Description
24612 7/20/2023  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 136.58  Weekly Uniform/Laudry Service
07/18/23
24613 7/20/2023  Quench USA Inc 136.85 Office Drinking Water
07/19/23-08/18/23
24614 7{20/2023  RANCHO SANTA FE SECURITY SYSTEMS 235.00 Battery Replacement on CPU & Power
Supply
24615 7/20/2023  RISING TIDE PARTNERS 2,853.50 Public Information Services - June 2023
24616 7/20/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 10.00  Gas @ Admin
24617 7/20/2023  SAN DIEGO UNION TRIBUNE 711.00 Public Notice 7930023 / SDT17529531
24618 7/20/2023  SAN ELIJO JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 667.00 North San Diego Water Reuse Coalition
2023
24619 7/20/2023  SOUTHERN CONTRACTING COMPANY 2,490.00 Replace transducer and PAL for Polymer
tank
24620 7/20/2023  SPACELINK/I2B NETWORK 160.00  Webcam @ BPS 07/14/23-08/13/23
24621 7/20/2023  SWRCB-DWOCP 60.00 T2 Certification Renewal - OP # 27697 -
’ M Gonzalez
24622 7/20{2023  U.S. BANK 5,736.13  Cal Card Purchase on Statement Dated
06/22/23
24623 7/20/2023  UNIFIRST FIRST AID CORP 82.97 First Aid Supplies
24624 7/20/2023  V&A CONSULTING ENGINEERS 2,720.00 Quarterly San Marcos Creek Monitoring
24625 7/20/2023  VERIZON WIRELESS 1,003.82 Cell Phones 06/08/23-07/07/23
24626 7/20/2023  WATER WORKS ENGINEERING LLC 738.31 BPS Emergency Basin Inspection
7/20/2023  WATER WORKS ENGINEERING LI.C 1,431.70 FY2023 Cured In Place Pipe Line Project
7/20/2023  WATER WORKS ENGINEERING LLC 14,904.62 Rancho Verde PS Rehab
24627 7/31/2023  ABILA INC 6,965.16  MIP Accounting Software Renewal
03/01/23-02/29/24
7/31/2023  ABILAINC (224.00)  Refund for additional user (MIP
Software) 03/01/22-02/23/23
24628 7/31/2023  ADS CORP DBA ADS ENVIRONMENTAL.., 4,655.00 Flow Metering / Data Analysis - July
. 2023
7/31/2023  ADS CORP DBA ADS ENVIRONMENTAL... 1,340.00 Meter Maintenance / Data Delivery
' (ECHO) - July 2023
24629 7/31/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 1,540.33 Generator Service/Maintenance-BPS
7/31/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 2,251.61 Generator Service/Maintenance-LPS
7/31/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 880.98 Generator Service/Maintenance-Saxony
PS
7/31/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 835.92 Generator Service/Maintenance-VP5 PS
24630 7/31/2023  COLONIAL LIFE INS 252.04  Accident/Critical Iliness Insurance
07/12/23 & 07/26/23
24631 7/31/2023  DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 300.00 Watchguard Access Point
Renewal-Guest Wifi Networks (3)
7/31/2023  DATA NET SOLUTIONS GROUP 100.00 Wafchguard Access Point Renewal-Main
Wift Network
24632 7/31/2023  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 64.00  Development Services-1032 Weston
Subdivislon
7/31/2023  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 64.00 Development Services-1123 806/808
Hygeia Ave-Private PS
7/31/2023  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING - 64.00  Development Services-1172 392 E
Glaucus Encroachment Permit
7/31/2023  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 341.00 bevelopment Services-1182 206 Sunset
Encroach/Easment
Date: 8/10/23 12:02:28 PM Page: 3
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Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account
From 7/7/2023 Through 8/10/2023

Check Effective
Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description
7/31/2023  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 192.00 Development Services-1184 Chick N
‘ Hawk-145 Leucadia Blvd
7/31/2023  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 272.00 Development Services-1185 1050
California St ADU Lateral
. 7/31/2023  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 128.00 Development Services-1186 Omni La
Costa Driving Range Expans
7/31/2023  DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING 3,343.50 General Engineering 103-500 FY2023
24633 7/31/2023  ENCINA WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 2,859.00 Lab Testing
24634 7{31/2023  McCROMETER 2759.08 Prop Retest Cert
24635 7/31/2023  MINUTEMAN PRESS 52.80 Business Cards - I Riffel (250)
7/31/2023  MINUTEMAN PRESS 91.53 LWD Logo Window Envelopes (500)
24636 7/31/2023  MISSION SQUARE 5,895.33 Deferred Comp for PPE 07/23/23
24637 7/31/2023  NAPA AUTO 10.76 Cable Ties
24638 7/31/2023  OLIN CORP / PIONEER AMERICAS 9,157.06 Sodium Hypochlorite Chemicals
24639 7/31/2023  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 57.96 Water @ VP5 PS
24640 7/31/2023  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 136.58 Weekly Uniform/Laundry Service
, 07/25/23
24641 7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 4,119.17 Electric @ Admin
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 141,97 Electric @ Avocado PS
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 2,121.22 Electric @ AWT
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 17,699.84 Electric @ BPS
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 600.13 Electrlc @ Diana PS
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 1,346.78  Electric @ La Costa PS
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 15,639.,10 Electric @ LPS
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 202.36 Electric @ RV PS
7/3172023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 1,157.25 Electric @ Saxony PS
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 596.00 Electric @ VP5 PS
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 329.41 Electric @ VP7 PS
7/31/2023  SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 1,184.48 Electric/Gas @ E Estates PS
24642 7/3172023  SOUTHERN CONTRACTING COMPANY 580.00 LOX System Troubleshooting @ AWT
24643 8/3/2023  ADT COMMERCIAL LLC 165.00 Check Run 08/03/23 »
24644 8/3/2023  AIRGAS USA LLC 1,594.52 Liquld Oxygen Contract 07/14/23
24645 8/3/2023  AMERICAN BUSINESS BANK 10,945.00 Retention-Pacific Hydrotech-VP7 PS
#8654100
24646 8/3/2023  AT&T 130.13  Phone Service-Elevator
: . 06/25/23-07/24/23
24647 8/3/2023  AZTEC LEASING INC 530.88 Copy Machine Lease ~ July 2023
24648 8/3/2023  BAJA POOL AND SPA SERVICE 150.00 Water Fountain Weekly Maintenance -
August
24649 8/3/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 949.45 Generator
Service/Maintenance-Encinitas Estates
PS
8/3/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 842.53 Generator Service/Malntenance-La
: _ Costa PS .
8/3/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 795.53 Generator Service/Maintenance-Portable
. # 135
24650 8/3/2023  CITY OF CARLSBAD 521.04 Water @ 1900 La Costa Ave
8/3/2023  CITY OF CARLSBAD 167.31 Water @ 1960 La Costa Ave
8/3/2023  CITY OF CARLSBAD 28.14 Water @ Fire Line
24651 8/3/2023  COSCO FIRE PROTECTION 250.00 Quarterly Fire Extinguisher Inspection
24652 8/3/2023  COX COMMUNICATIONS SAN DIEGO 1,564.06 Phone / Intetnet Services
(7/22/23-08/21/23

Date: 8/10/23 12:02:29 PM

Page: 4



Leucadia Wastewater District

Check/Voucher Reglster - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account
From 7/7/2023 Through 8/10/2023

Check Effective
Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount  Transaction Description
24653 8/3/2023  D&H WATER SYSTEMS, INC 35.34 Parts for AWT
24654 8/3/2023  DKF SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC 300.00 Monthly MSO Subscription - August 2023
24655 8/3/2023  ELLEN WRIGHT 2,000.00 Lateral Reimbursement: 1095 Hermes
Ave, Encinitas CA
24656 8/3/2023  ENCINITAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 425.00 Membership Renewal - FY2024
24657 8/3/2023  FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE.,., 439.91  Vision Insurance - August 2023
24658 8/3/2023  HAAKER EQUIPMENT CO 113.94  Joystick Boot
24659 8/3/2023  HARRINGTON INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS ... 158.30 Parts for AWT
24660 8/3/2023  HUMANA DENTAL INS. 4,694.59 Dental Insurance - August 2023
24661 8/3/2023  INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF SAN DIEGO 638.00 Generator Battery - BPS
24662 8/3/2023  JAMES COWLES 1,500.00 Lateral Reimbursement: 1325 Avenida
) Sereno, Encinitas CA
24663 8/3/2023  MAVTECK 3,375.00 VP7 PS Replacement Project
24664 8/3/2023  MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC US INC - MEU... 366.73 Elevator Maintenance - August 2023
24665 8/3/2023  MUTUAL OF OMAHA 1,453.20 Disabllity Insurance - August 2023
24666 8/3/2023  NU-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC - 110,930.07 FY 2023 Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining
Project
24667 8/3/2023  Pacific Hydrotech Corporation 207,955.00 VP7 PS Rehab (CO3 to PO 9410 E
Estates PS Contract) '
24668 8/3/2023  PLANT PEOPLE, INC 178.00 Office Plant Maintenance - August 2023
24669 8/3/2023  PROFESSIONAL EXCHANGE 90.00 Monthly Phone Answering Services -
July 2023 :
24670 8/3/2023  RANCHO SANTA FE SECURITY SYSTEMS 258.00 Security Services Quarterly Billing
08/01/23-10/31/23
24671 8/3/2023  REPUBLIC SERVICES #661 395.76 Waste Services - July 2023
24672 8/3/2023  STAPLES 2,909.76  APC Smart-UPS X 200 Rack/Tower
8/3/2023  STAPLES (33.19)  Credit on Invoice # 3540984910
8/3/2023  STAPLES (641.10)  Credit on Invoice # 3542238924
8/3/2023  STAPLES 335.92  Office Supplies
24673 8/3/2023  T.S. INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 77.59 Parts for Meter
24674 8/3/2023  TERMINIX PROCESSING CENTER 73.00 Monthly Pest Control Services 07/10/23
24675 8/3/2023  THE HARTFORD 474.46 Life Insurance - August 2023
24676 8/3/2023  WOQODYS CRANE SERVICE 450.00 Crane Service
24677 8/10/2023  AIRGAS USA LLC 319.63  Annual Property Tax
8/10/2023  AIRGAS USA LLC 1,853.90 Liquid Oxygen Contract 07/27/23
24678 8/10/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 1,386.25 Generator Service/Maintenance-Portable
' # 166
8/10/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 1,386.25 Generator Service/Maintenance-Portabie
# 167
8/10/2023  BAY CITY EQUIPMENT INDS INC 1,621.26 Generator Service/Maintenance-Portable
#174
24679 8/10/2023  BOOT WORLD, INC 300.00 FST Safety Boots - Boot World J Pivaral
24680 8/10/2023  BRADFORD SIGNS 302.00  Staff Office Sign - Project Coordinator
(wfinstall)
24681 8/10/2023  Brightview Landscape Services Inc 1,035.00 Landscape Maintenance Services @
Admin - August 2023
8/10/2023  Brightview Landscape Services Inc 367.00  Vegitation Cleanup {Line Maintenance) -
August 2023
24682 8/10/2023  CITY OF CARLSBAD 322.41 Water for Vactor 1
8/10/2023  CITY OF CARLSBAD 340.13 Water for Vactor 2
24683 8/10/2023  CORODATA RECORDS MANAGEMENT ... 155.18 File Storage - July 2023
24684 8/10/2023  EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS 143,67 Plumbing Supplies @ AWT

Date: 8/10/23 12:02:29 PM
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Check/Voucher Register - Demand Summary for Board
1001 - PPB (Opus) General Checking Account
From 7/7/2023 Through 8/10/2023

Check Effective

Number Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description
24685 8/10/2023  FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 237.02  Shipping 08/01/23

24686 8/10/2023  HARRINGTON INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS ... 320.50 Parts for AWT

24687 8/10/2023  INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF SAN DIEGC 2,500.07  Pump/Generator Batterles
24688 8/10/2023  MAVTECK 14,715.00 FY 2023

Cured-In-Place-Plpe-Lining-Project
07/01/23-07/31/23

24689 8/10/2023 MISSION SQUARE 5,909.86 Deferred Comp for PPE 08/06/23
24690 8/10/2023  MSC JANITORIAL SERVICE, INC 2,880.83 Janltorial Services - July 2023 & Qtrly
Floor Service
24691 8/10/2023  NAPA AUTO 160.28 Lamps, wipers, filters, oil - Vehicle
#156, #171, #172
24692 8/10/2023  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 71.55 Recycled Water @ Traveling
8/10/2023  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 57.96 Water @ Encinitas Estates PS
8/10/2023  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 620.51 Water @ Traveling
8/10/2023  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 520.68 Water @ Traveling 2
8/10/2023  OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DIS... 57.96 Water @ VP7 PS
24693 8/10/2023  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 152.82  Weekly Uniform/Laundry Service
08/01/23
8/10/2023  PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 141.33 Weekly Uniform/Laundry Service
08/08/23
24694 8/10/2023  QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC 200.00 Postage
24695 8/10/2023  RANCHO SANTA FE SECURITY SYSTEMS 10.00 System modification - removal T Ellis
24696 8/10/2023  READY LINE FLEET SERVICE INC 160.00 Vehicle Maintenance/Service - # 161
8/10/2023 READY LINE FLEET SERVICE INC 208.00 Vehicle Maintenance/Service - Vehicle #
159
8/10/2023  READY LINE FLEET SERVICE INC 160.00  Vehicle Maintenance/Service - Vehicle #
170
24697 8/10/2023 RIGHT-OF-WAY ENGINEERING SERVI.., 3,980.00 Engineering Svcs-La Costa 18" Gravity
Trunk Line
24698 8/10/2023 RISING TIDE PARTNERS 4,125.00 Public Informaton Services - July 2023
24699 8/10/2023 THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 21,52 500" Pull Line for VP5 PS
8/10/2023 THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 44,07 Bucket / Pin Clips / Nuts / Bolts
8/10/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 10.15 Duct seal compound
8/10/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 16,13 Lightbulb for La Costa PS
8/10/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 13.53 PVC Parts for LPS
8/10/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 101.20 Telescopic pole / Leaf skimmer / Deck
brush
8/10/2023  THE HOME DEPOT CRC/GECF 115.28  Weed Killer / Bucket / Bungee Cords
24700 8/10/2023  U.S. BANK 6,137.36 Cal Card Purchase on Statement Dated
07/24/23
24701 8/10/2023  UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERTS/C 356.50 Monthly Underground Alarm Service
8/10/2023 UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERTS/C 76.07 Monthly Underground State Fee
Report Total 1,028,116.14
Date: 8/10/23 12:02:29 PM Page: 6

27



8¢

Check/Voucher

Leucadia Wastewater District
Vendor Aciivity- - Supplemental Credit Card Report
From 7/1/2023 Through 8/10/2023

Vendor Tra... Effective GL

Name Sou... Date Number Expenses Code GL Title Transaction Description

U.S. BANK APL 7/1/2023 24700 75.41 4910 OFFICE SUPPLIES Office Supplies

U.S. BANK API 7/1/2023 24700 40.00 4950 Computer Zoom Cloud 05/27/23 -
Software/Srve/Support/Hardware 06/26/23

U.S. BANK APL 7/5/2023 24700 231.65 4950 Computer APC UPS
Software/Srve/Support/Hardware

U.S. BANK API 7/5/2023 24700 211.71 5580 TREATMENT PLANT R&M FS Supply Sampler

US.BANK  API 7/13/2023 24700 658.75 5735 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION Employee Luncheon

U.S. BANK APL 7/19/2023 24700 40.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC  CWEA Class - R Easton

U.S. BANK APL 7/24/2023 24700 365.00 4810 MEMBERSHIP & DUES SHRM Membership

U.S. BANK API 7/24/2023 24700 20.00 4930 SUBSCRIPTIONS E-Newsletter

U.S. BANK API 7/24/2023 24700 9.99 4950 Computer . iCloud - P Bushee
Software/Srve/Support/Hardware

U.S. BANK API 7/24/2023 24700 30.00 5910 TELEPHONE wifi

U.S. BANK API 8/9/2023 24700 125.00 5910 TELEPHONE Web-hosting 07/10/23 -

08/09/23

U.S. BANK API 8/10/2023 24700 675.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA Registration - E Sullivan

U.S. BANK AP 8/10/2023 24700 675.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CASA Registration - R Saldana

U.S. BANK API 8/10/2023 24700 688.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CSDA Airfare - E Sullivan

U.S. BANK APL 8/10/2023 24700 675.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES CSDA Registration - E Sullivan

U.S. BANK APL 8/10/2023 24700 - 625.00 4330 BOARD CONFERENCES SDLF Registration - C Roesink

U.S. BANK APL 8/10/2023 24700 351.00 5040 Safety Supplies & Services Datco

U.S. BANK APL 8/10/2023 24700 177.97 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION-& CONFERNC ~ CSDA Flight - P Bushee

U.S. BANK APL 8/10/2023 24700 323.88 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC ~ CSDA Rental Car - P Bushee

U.S. BANK APL 8/10/2023 24700 135.00 5710 TRAINING, EDUCATION & CONFERNC ~ GFOA Webinar

Transaction Total __ 6,137.36

Report

Opening/Current

Balance

Report Transaction 6,137.36

Totals

Report Current Balances
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

OPERATIONS REPORT

FISCAL YEAR 2024 (July 2023 - June 2024)

CURRENT MONTH Jul-23

Period

Total Rain
Inches

Total Flow
MG

Added EDU's
28,936.03

LWD ADF
(MGD)

GPD/EDU

RECLAIMED
Total {ac-ft/mo)

JULY

0.00

121.52

24.75

YTD

0.00

28,960.78

3.76

129.83

36.08

AUGUST

YTD

SEPTEMBER

YTD

OCTOBER

YTD

NOVEMBER

YTD

DECEMBER

YTD

JANUARY

YTD

FEBRUARY

YTD

MARCH

YTD

APRIL

YTD

MAY

YD

JUNE

YTD

YTD Totals

0.00

121.52

24.75

Mo Average

0.00

121.52

24.75

36.08

36.08

operations report

FY 2023
LWD ADF
{MGD)
3.81
3.96
3.91
3.76
3.87
3.80
4.00
3.63
3.86
3.82

3.99

3.67

T 384




0€

LWD Flows by Sub-Basin
July 2023
Total LWD Flow 3.92 MGD

Alga Hills Meter 8
0.75 MGD

N Grn Vly Meter 5
1.79 MGD
46%

Old Leucadia Meter 1
0.76 MGD
19%

La Costa East Meter 4
0.45 MGD
12%




LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

0 5,000 10,000
i:_:I Feet
LEGEND
Parcels by Basin B  Meter Locations
- 1-0ld Leucadia LWD Pump Stations lEU(AD | A
4 - La Costa East (]  Encinitas Pump Stations

WASTEWATER
DISTRICT

- North Green Valley rl_—_-i LWD Boundary

- Saxony

DEXTER WILSON ENGINEERING, INC.
] - Alga Hills CONSULTING ENGINEERS
: (760) 438-4422

D.
Document Path: \articiGIS\10302112021-11_L WD Subbasin Map.mxd

ale Saved: 11/12/2021 9:07:13 AM

SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM BY SUB-BASIN

31




5.00

4.50

4.00
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3.0
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0.5
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0.00

JuLy
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SEPTEMBER

Leucadia Wastewater District
Flow Comparison FY24 to FY23

OCTOBER

NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY

Month

FEBRUARY

MARCH

APRIL

JUNE
W FY23

FY24
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18.00

16.00

14.00

12.00

10.00

8.00

6.00

4.00

2.00

0.00

FOG
inspections

FY-24 CCTV Inspections & Hydro Cleaning

16.49

Jul

Production

Aug Sep Oct Nov

B CCTV Inspections {YTD 6.9 Miles)

~ Monthly Target Mileage/Inspections -
“Hydro-Cleaning: 15 Miles/Month
CCTV Inspections: 6.3 Miles/Month
FOG Inspections: 2.5/Month

Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

B Hydro Cleaning (YTD 16.5 Miles)



LEUCADIA | LeApers N

WASTEWATER | ENVIRONMENTAL

ADISTRICT | ProTECTION

Operations and Administration Training Report
Summary for Fiscal Year 2024

Training Hours
Month Ops Admin Total
Jul-23 27.0 13.0 40.0
Aug-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sep-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Oct-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nov-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Dec-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jan-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
Feb-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mar-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
Apr-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
May-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jun-24 0.0 0.0 0.0

YTD Totals 27.0 13.0 40.0

Conferences Attendees
Month Ops Admin Total
Jul-23 0.0 2.0 2.0
Aug-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sep-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Oct-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nov-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Dec-23 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jan-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
Feb-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mar-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
Apr-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
May-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jun-24 0.0 0.0 0.0
YTD Total 0.0 2.0 2.0
Notes:

Trainings include web-based, classroom, and tailgates
Conferences include CASA, CWEA, CSDA, CSRMA, CSFMO
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LEUCADIA | Leapers N

WASTEWATER | ENVIRONMENTAL

B85 STRICT | ProtecTon

Operations and Administration Training Report
July 2023

Training & Safety Events for the month July 2023 Hours
Description Ops Admin |Total
Bloodborne Pathogens 3.0 3.0 6.0
Grab Sample Training Tailgate 4.0 0.0 4.0
Fire Extinguisher Training 6.5 3.0 95
Heat lliness Prevention 4.0 0.0 4.0
CSRMA Workers' Comp Management Program (WCMP): Supervisors 1.0 0.0 1.0
CSRMA Water Sampling Part 1: Collecting Water Samples 1.0 0.0 1.0
DataNet CMMC: Level 1 Compliance 0.5 2.0 2.5
DataNet Data Privacy in the US 1.5 2.0 3.5
DataNet How to Avoid Phishing Scams 1.5 2.0 3.5
DataNet Mobile Security: Securing Mobile Devices 1.0 1.0 2.0
Water Industry Hydraulics 1.0 0.0 1.0
Water Industry Disinfection Basics 1.0 0.0 1.0
Water Industry Distribution Service to Customers 1.0 0.0 1.0
Total Training Hours 27.0 13.0 40.0
Conferences/Webinars/Seminars for the month of July 2023 Attendees
Description Ops Admin |[Total
TVI: Behind the Numbers 0 1 1
Community Brands: Close Your Books Faster 0 1 L
Total Attended Conferences 0 2 2

Notes:

Trainings include web-based, classroom, tailgates and safety events
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Balance Sheet

As of 7/31/2023
Amount
Assets
Cash & Investments 24,983,318.64
Accounts Receivables 120,908.29
Net OPEB Asset 145,103.00
Prepaid Expense 599,902.00
Funds held with Encina Wastewater Authority 445,200.00
Capital Assets 189,213,688.14
Less Accumulated Depreciation (63,101,952.58)

Total Assets

Deferred Outflows

152,410,167.49

PERS Pension Deferred Ouiflows 2,452,372.00
OPEB Health Deferred Outflows 111,455.00
Total Deferred Outflows 2,563,827.00
Total Assets & Deferred Outflows 154,973,994.49
Liabilities
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses 1,004,490.72
Developer Deposits 118,604.34
Lease Liablility 6,817.57
Net Pension Liability 4,848,371.00
Total Liabilities 5,978,283.63
Deferred Inflows
PERS Pension Deferred Inflows 247,136.00
OPEB Health Deferred Inflows 77,393.00
Total Deferred Inflows 324,529.00
Net Position
Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2021)
Investment in Capital Assets 122,704,750.01
Reserves 23,651,323.22
Undesignated Net Position 4,262,295.20
Total Beginning Net Position (as of June 30, 2021) 150,618,368.43
Current Change In Net Position
Other (1,947,186.57)
Total Current Change In Net Position {1,947,186.57)
Total Net Position 148,671,181.86
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows & Net Position 154,973,994.45
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Summary Budget Comparison - Revenues and Operating Expenses
From 7/1/2023 Through 7/31/2023

OPERATING REVENUES

Preliminary: subject to future review, recondiliation, accruals and audit
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3110 Sewer Service Fees $ 145,906.03 $13,213,949.00 $13,068,042.97 1.1%
3150 Recycled Water Sales 53,606.92 403,000.00 349,393.08 13.3%
3100 Misc. Operating Revenue - 190,824.00 190,824.00 0.0%
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $ 199,512.95 $13,807,773.00 $13,608,260.05 1.4%
OPERATING EXPENSES
4100 Salaries $ 126,966.86 $2,230,802.00 $ 2,103,835.14 5.7%
4200 Employee Benefits 114,110.53 1,577,047.00  1,462,936.47 7.2%
4300 Directors Expense 3,865.21 130,600.00 126,734.79 3.0%
4600 Gas, Oil & Fuel 1,748.81 61,000.00 59,251.19 2.9%
4700 Insurance Expense 139,374.09 237,500.00 98,125.91 58.7%
4800 Memberships 9,525.80 40,000.00 3047420  23.8%
4900 Office Expense 32,678.72 179,280.00 146,601.28 18.2%
5000 Operating Supplies 12,810.91 154,400.00 141,589.09 8.3%
5200 Professional Services 11,288.94 464,050.00 452,761.06 2.4%
5300 Printing & Publishing 60.49 32,000.00 31,539.51 0.2%
5400 Rents & Leases 3,292.19 22,900.00 19,607.81 14.4%
5500 Repairs & Malntenance 39,975.18 -~ 555,135.00 515,159.82 7.2%
5600 Monitoring & Permits 6,897.00 93,600.00 86,703.00 7.4%
5700 Training & Development 4,270.60 52,000.00 47,729.40 8.2%
5900 Utilities 47,694.90 578,600.00 530,905.10 8.2%
6100 LAFCO Operations 7,344.11 9,050.00 1,705.89  81.2%
6200 Encina Operating Expense 594,474.00 2,884,000.00 2,289,526.00 20.6%
6900 Admin O/H alloc to Capital - (210,060.00) (210,060.00) 0.0%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1,156,378.34 $9,091,904.00 $ 7,935,525.66 12.7%
NON-OPERATING REVENUES
3130 Capacity Fees $ 149,760.00 $ 152,670.00 $ 2,910.00 98.1%
3220 Property Taxes - 2,213,000.00  2,213,000.00 0.0%
3250 Investment Income 52,086.50 485,000.00 432,913.50 10.7%
3290 Misc. Non Op Revenue - 535,400.00 535,400.00 0.0%
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUES ~ $ 201,846.50 $ 3,386,070.00 $ 3,184,223.50  6.0%



Leucadia \X/astewatér District

Revenue FY2024
YTD through July 31, 2023

wer Service F Capacity Charges
$14,000,000 $180,000
) Major capacity charge receipts include:
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* Preliminary: subject to future review, reconciliation, accruals, and audit
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Leucadia Wastewater District
Operating Expenses FY2024
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* Preliminary: subject to future review, reconciliation, accruals, and audit
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Leucadia Wastewater District

Capital Expenditures
As of July 31, 2023

District Multi Year Capital Expenditures by Project Through FY2024
$1,400,000
$1,200,000
$1,000,000
$800,000
$600,000
$400,000
$200,000
0328 0367 0372 0381 0382 0383 0385 0386 0387 0388
Project No.
| @Appropriations mActuals |

District's Share of Single Year Capital

Encina WPCF Expenditures by Project FY2024 Project Legend
Capital Exp
Through FY2024 — $1,600,000
] Water Recycling Group 0328
$6,000,000 $1,400,000 T B1 Force Main - N. Section Replacement 0367
Diana Pump Station Upgrade 0372
$5.000,000 $1,200,000 Village Park 7 Pump Station Rehabilitation 0381
s ¥ FY2023 Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation 0382
$1,000,000 | Rancho Verde Pump Station 0383
$4,000,000 i Batiquitos Emergency Basin Project 0385
$800,000 1| ; FY2024 Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation 0386
3 L1 Condition Assessment 0387
$3,000,000 +— $600,000 s San Marcos Creek Crossing Repair 0388
i [Sigle Year Capital Projects "7 Now |
$2,000,000 = $400,000 Equipment - Capital Acquisitions Multiple
3 2 Misc. Pipeline Rehabilitation 0077
$1,000,000 $200,000 - District Engineering Services 0302
i = —I ’ Lateral Replace/Backflow Prevention 0323
$- _ mm l ; LWD Gen'l Cap Labor & O/H Allocation 0499
$- — Multiple 0077 0302 0323 0499
0072 Project No.
Project No.
[ @Appropriations

| mActual

* Preliminary: subject to future review, reconciliation, accruals, and audit
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Monthly Investment Summary

June 30, 2023
Principal (Original Cost) June Average
Cash Equivalents & Investments May 31, 2023 Jun 30, 2023 Interest Rate
Pacific Premier Bank Reserves $ 587,339 | § 581,467 | $ 5 0.010%
TVI Dreyfus Money Market 1,960 3,824 11 4.750%
LAIF Pool 402,644 402,644 1,063 3.167%
SD County Pool 5,343 10,414 22 3.380%
CAMP Pool 8,253,080 6,888,769 33,060 5.240%
Certificates of Deposit - Insured 7,890,000 7,890,000 14,018 2.130%
US Treasury Notes 1,557,340 1,557,340 1,757 1.588%
Federal Agency Notes 3,044,687 3,044,687 2,189 0.915%
Municipal Bonds 2,751,889 2,751,889 2,183 0.900%
Corporate Bonds/Notes 4,602,620 4,602,620 4,809 1.285%
Totals $ 29,096,902 | $ 27,733,654 | $ 59,116 2.497%
3% |
2%
0, " .
1% -O-Yield -#LAIF Benchmark
2022-2023
0% " . " - g
Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
W Bank Deposits ®  Money Market Funds
" LAIF Pool
®  Municipal Bonds ™ SD County Pool
Corporate B
DIVERSIFICATION * ® CAMP Pool
" [investment Type Actual Allowed
|Bank Deposits 2% 30%
|Mnngz Markst Funds 0% 20%
LAIF Pool 1% 75%
|SD County Pool 0% 75%
|CAMP Pool 25% 75%
|insured CDs 28% 30%
US Treasury 6% 100%
= Federal Agency 11% 75%
Corporate Notes
[Municipal Bonds
H Federal Age
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| 3-4 Years

15%

LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Monthly Investment Summary

June 30, 2023

(Continued)

® 4-5 Years 9%

MATURITY

B 1 Year or less

Period Amount 0
1 Year or less 12,041,591 43 A
1-2 Years 4,963,385
2-3 Years 3,923,929
3-4 Years 4,338,683
4-5 Years 2,486,065
TOTAL 27,733,654
H
2-3 Year
1
B NR 1%

RATINGS

Amount

19,683,434

5,752,287

1,815,280

402,644

27,733,854

0 AAA 71%

(1) CAMP Pool & SD County Pool are rated by Standard & Poors. Investments are rated by Moody's or another rating agency.

(2) LAIF is not rated.
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT
Monthly Investment Summary
June 30, 2023

(Continued)

CASH & INVESTMENT FUNDS BY MONTH

N
N & g ol
I A
9@ ‘& °§ Q’ I I Q |
q’ ' l |
e Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS

> W 9
g
p Oct Nov

CY 2022/2023

L
Jun Jul Aug S

YT™M
Investment | Purchases |  sales & Maturities | MaturityDate |  CUSIP at Cost

w o e~0Z

TOTAL [s - |8 -

Investment transactions above are investment purchases, sales, and maturities during the month. They do not include internal transfers
between District's checking accounts and cash equivalents (pools/reserves).
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MEMORANDUM

Ref: 24-8498
DATE: August 10, 2023

TO: Board of Directors f(—/
FROM: Paul J. Bushee, General Manager //=A__ Q /1

SUBJECT: LWD QUARTERLY TREASURER'’S INVESTMENT REPORT

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff requests that the Board of Directors:

1. Receive and file LWD'’s Quarterly Treasurer’s Investment Report

DISCUSSION:

In accordance with California Government Code §53646 LWD is encouraged to render the
Quarterly Treasurer’s Investment Report to the Board of Directors for its consideration. For your
convenience, staff has developed a one-page summary of LWD’s investments for the quarter
ending June 30, 2023 (see attached). A copy of the full Quarterly Treasurer’s Investment Report
has been enclosed for your review.

reg:PJB

Attachment
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LEUCADIA WASTEWATER DISTRICT

QUARTERLY TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY
06-30-23

SUMMARY OF CASH & INVESTMENTS at June 30,2023
SEE QUARTERLY TREASURER'S REPORT FOR DETAILS

PAR VALUE AMORTIZED COST % OF TOTAL MARKET VALUE
ASSETS 6/30/2023 6/30/2<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>